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RECORD KEEPING

Thank you for purchasing this Haier product. This user manual will
help you get the best performance from your new air conditioner. Model number

For future reference, record the model and serial number located on
the label on the side of your air conditioner, and the date of purchase. Serial number

Staple your proof of purchase to this manual to aid in obtaining war-
ranty service if needed. Date of purchase
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AIR CONDITIONER SAFETY

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.
We have provided many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and obey all

safety messages.

This is the safety alert symbol.

These words mean:

=

A DANGER
A WARNING
A CAUTION

bodily injury.

injury.

This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or hurt you and others. All safety messages will
follow the safety alert symbol and either the word "DANGER,” "WARNING" or “CAUTION."

Animminently hazardous situation. You could be killed or seriously injured if you don't
immediately follow instructions.

A potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious

A potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in moderate or minor

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what

can happen if the instructions are not followed.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, injury to persons, or damage when using the air conditioner,

follow basic precautions, including the following:

¢ Read all of the instructions before using this appliance.
e Pluginto a grounded 3 prong outlet.

e Do not remove ground prong.

e Do notuse an adapter.

e Do not use an extension cord.

e Do not operate the air conditioner if it has a damaged
cord or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been
damaged or dropped.

¢ The air conditioner should be serviced only by qualified
service personnel. Call an authorized service company
for examination, repair, or adjustment.

e Disconnect power before servicing.

Disconnect power before cleaning.

NOTE: Turning off power by pressing the Power button
does NOT disconnect the appliance from the power supply.

Do not install or use the air conditioner in any area where
the atmosphere contains combustible gases or where the
atmosphere is contaminated. Avoid any chemicals coming
in contact with your air conditioner.

Do not store anything directly on top of the air conditioner.

e Use two or more people to move and install air conditioner.

Never operate the air conditioner without the filters in
place.

Do not use the air conditioner near a bathtub, shower or
wash basin or other wet area.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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TOOLS AND PARTS
Gather the required tools and parts before starting
installation. W
TOOLS NEEDED
®Flat-blade Screwdriver ~ ®Phillips Screwdriver ® Ppointed Screws(7) @ Exhaust ® Exhaust Hose
: Nozzle (1 or 2 depend-
2 for top window P
PARTS SUPPLIED b raekote ing on model)
1 for security brack-
et
/ o 4 for main
I - @w window panel
/ g
® Main Window @ Extension ® Flat Screws (6) m
Panel Panels (2) 4 for extension ‘\
panels N
2 for nozzles . .
® TopWindow @ Bottom ® Security
Bracket (2) Window Bracket
Use for Vinyl Bracket (2)
Windows Use for Vinyl
Windows
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e TopFoam Strip ¢ BottomFoam e Remote Control
(10mmx 10 Strip
mm x 102 cm) (3mmx10mm e Batteries (2)
x102 cm)

LOCATION REQUIREMENTS

e Place the air conditioner on a flat, level surfaceina
location that is at least 20" (51 cm) from any wall.

NOTE: The recommended distance from the window for
optimal performance is 30" (76 cm).

¢ Maintain a minimum 20" (51 cm) clearance around the air
conditioner to not block airflow.

e Keep the air conditioner free of any obstructions such as
drapes, curtains, blinds, etc.

e The exhaust hose should be free of any obstructions.

e Do not place the air conditioner on an unstable or raised
surface because it could fall and cause damage or injury. .

¢ Do not place the air conditioner in direct sunlight or near
a heat source such as baseboard heaters, stoves, etc. |

e The window panel can be installed in a window with a
minimum 20" (51 cm) to a maximum 40" (101.6 cm)
opening.

N\
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|

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

W

Electrical Shock Hazard
Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.

Do not remove the ground prong from the power cord
plug.

Do not use an adapter.

Do not use an extension cord.

Failure to do so canresult in death, fire or electrical
shock.

POWER SUPPLY CORD
Wiring Requirements

e 115 Volt, 60Hz, 15-amp fused grounded 3 prong outlet

e The use of a time-delay fuse or time-delay circuit breaker
is recommended.

e Use adedicated circuit only.

NOTE: Do not operate any other electrical appliances on
this circuit or you may trip the circuit breaker/fuse.

If this power supply cord is damaged, it cannot be repaired. It
must be replaced with a cord from the product manufactur-
er. If the power supply cord is damaged call Haier Customer
Service: 1-877-337-3639.

To test the power supply cord before operation:

1. Plugthe power cord into a grounded 3 prong outlet.

2. Pressthe Test button, and then press and release the
Reset button to restore power.

REQUIRED GROUNDING METHOD

This air conditioner must be grounded. The air conditioner is

equipped with a power supply cord that has a 3 prong grounding

plug. The power supply cord must be plugged into a mating,
grounded 3 prong outlet, and grounded in accordance with all
local codes and ordinances.

[

115V
@ 15 Amp




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 1 - UNPACK AIR
CONDITIONER

A WARNING

Excessive Weight Hazard

Use two or more people to move and install air
conditioner.

Failure to do so canresult in back or other injury.

e Remove packaging materials. Save the carton and the foam
packaging for storing the air conditioner when not in use.

NOTE: There are NO packing materials inside the

air conditioner to remove—Do Not open the cabinet.
¢ Properly dispose of/recycle all packing material.
e Handle the air conditioner gently.

e Keep the air conditioner upright and level. Do not set the air
conditioner on its side, front, back or upside down.

STEP 2 - INSTALL EXHAUST
NOZZLE TO MAIN WINDOW PANEL

1. Hold the main window panel so that the L-shaped edges
of the panel are facing you.

I———
@ L-Shaped

Edges
A

2. Align the exhaust nozzle with the slots in the opening, and
then insert and slide the nozzle to access the hole from the
back of the main window panel.

e O i
' Panel

(B) Exhaust
Nozzle (1 or
B 2 depending
on model)

3. Turn the main window panel over, so that the nozzle is away
from you. Insert a flat screw through the hole to fasten the
window panel to the adapter.

NOTE: On a dual hose unit, install the smaller hose
nozzle to the left-hand hole in the panel.

§

A

Flat
Screw

STEP 3 - INSTALL MAIN WINDOW
PANEL AND EXTENSION PANELS

NOTE: Depending on the size of your window opening, use
the main panel and one or both of the extension panels.

1. Open the window and place the main window panel into
the window.

NOTE: The window assembly is designed to
accommodate either a vertical slide or horizontal slide
window.

Vertical Slide Window

@ Main Window Panel

Horizontal Slide Window

@ Main Window Panel

—
2. Adjust the extension panel(s) to the width or height of the
window as shown.

NOTE: Some window installations may require the
extension panels to be trimmed.

3. Depending on the number of extension panels used, use

two or four flat screws to secure the extension panel(s) to
the main panel. Install from the back.

NOTE: There are many window types on the market
today. Use the foam strips and brackets (provided) to
secure the extension panels that will fit the window
opening.
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4. For vinyl windows only.
Skip to step 6 for wood windows.
Place the two top window brackets and two bottom
window brackets where they will best support the
extension panels.

Before Assembly
USE ONLY FOR VINYL

@ Top Window Brackets
Bottom Window Brackets

After Assembly

Attach with pointed screws (2)—

5. Apply the top foam strip (provided) across the top of the
window panel assembly, and then apply the bottom foam
strip (provided) across the bottom front edge of the window
panel assembly, as shown.

A

B @ Top Foam Strip
Top Bracket
@ Extension Panel

C— @ Bottom Bracket
@ Bottom Foam Strip

TYPCIAL VINYL WINDOW INSTALLATION

6. Place the window panel assembly in the window, and using
the screws provided, fasten the assembly to the window
silland window frame.

7. Using one pointed screw, install the Security bracket to the
window.

NOTE: The security bracket prevents the window
from being opened from the outside.

A @ Security Bracket

f‘ m\ Pointed Screw (1)

STEP 4 - ATTACH EXHAUST HOSE
TO THE EXHAUST NOZZLE

1. Grasp both ends of the exhaust hose and gently pull to
expand the hose.

NOTE: Do not attach additional hoses to extend the
length. This would decrease cooling efficiency and may
damage the air conditioner.

2. Using a counterclockwise motion, attach the open end
of the exhaust hose to the exhaust nozzle.

Exhaust Nozzle (1 or

2 depending on
model)

Hose (open end)

© Hose (connector
end)
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STEP 5 - CONNECT EXHAUSTHOSE STEP6-COMPLETEINSTALLATION

TO THE AIR CONDITIONER

IMPORTANT: When connecting the hose, the air conditioner A WARNING

must be close enough to the window that you will not

dislodge the window seal plate. Once the hose is connected,

move the air conditioner 20" (51 cm) from the wall.

1. Extend the flexible exhaust hose to reach out to the unit.

2. Aim the opening of the hose to the air exhaust outlet and ‘
pushit hard straight into the outlet until it clicks.

Electrical Shock Hazard
Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.

Do not remove the ground prong from the power
cord plug.

Do not use an adapter.

Do not use an extension cord.

Failure to do so can result in death, fire or
electrical shock.

1. Plug the power cord into a grounded 3 prong outlet.

2. Press the Reset button on the power cord to ensure the
safety plugis providing power to the air conditioner.

BUTTONS Timer High Low Water Full Cool Fan Dehum Sleep POWER
© TIMERBUTTON While the air conditioner is o:
Program a time from (1-hour to 24-hours) for the air 1. Press the Timer button.

conditioner to turn Off or On. When a Time Delay is

programmed, the Timer indicator light will illuminate. 2. Press the Up/Down arrow buttons to select the number

of hours you want the air conditioner to remain o before
While the air conditioner is operating: turning On.

1. Press the Timer button. NOTE: Wait approximately 5 seconds for the Turn-On

2. Press the Up/Down arrow buttons to select the number time to be saved.

of hours you want the air conditioner to continue to To cancel the timer:
operate before turning Off.
e Press the Timer button once, the hours remaining will

NOTE: Wait approximately 5 seconds for the Turn-Off flash, press the timer button again and the timer will be
time to be saved. canceled.
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FAN SPEED BUTTON

The fan speed can be adjusted from Low speed to High
speed when the air conditioner is in operation.

NOTE: The fan speed cannot be adjusted when the unit is
in Dehum mode.

ePress the Fan Speed button to toggle among the two
speeds. The corresponding fan speed indicator will
illuminate.

REMOTE CONTROL SIGNAL RECEIVING WINDOW

Aim the Remote Control at this window so the Control will
receive the signal.

CONTROL PANEL DISPLAY

Displays the Set Temperature in degrees Fahrenheit or
degrees Celsius, or the hours remaining in a Time Delay.
The corresponding indicator light will illuminate.

UP AND DOWN ARROW BUTTONS

Adjusts the Temperature or Hours in Time Delay.
To Set the Temperature:

The temperature can be set between 62°F and 86° F
(17°C and 30° C) when the air conditioner is in Cool
mode.

1. Press the Mode button until the Cool mode is selected.

2. Press the Up Arrow or Down Arrow buttons to
select the Temperature.

NOTE: The temperature cannot be set when the air
conditioner is in either Fan or Dry mode.

MODE BUTTON

Press the Mode button to toggle among the three
operating modes. The corresponding indicator will
illuminate.

Cool—-Cools the room to the set temperature.

Dehum —Reduces the humidity in the room

Fan — Circulates the air in the room without cooling

@ POWER BUTTON

Turns ON/OFF power to the air conditioner.

NOTE: Turning o power by pressing the Power button
does NOT disconnect the appliance from the power
supply.

ePress the Power button. The Power indicator will
illuminate.

REMOTE CONTROL

Haier

1. Insert the two batteries (provided).
2. Aim the remote control at the signal receiver on the
control panel to operate the air conditioner.
(A) SLEEPBUTTON

Increases the set temperature by 2°F (1°C) after
2-hours, and then increases the temperature by an
additional 2°F (1°C) after another 2-hours.

NOTE: The fan will operate at Low speed and cannot
be adjusted while in Sleep mode.

Press the Sleep button to enter Sleep mode. The
Sleep indicator will illuminate.

To Cancel Sleep Mode:
ePress the Sleep button or the Mode button (Cool, Fan
or Dry) on the remote control.
°C/°F BUTTON

ePress the °C/°F button to toggle between displaying
the temperature in degrees Fahrenheit or degrees
Celsius. The corresponding indicator will illuminate.

INDICATOR LIGHTS

(o ] - L~L] =] o

. ] ) ) ) . ] ) )
Timer High Low Water Full Cool Fan Dehum Sleep POWER

A

llluminate to indicate the selected mode, speed or
condition.

@ WATER FULL

The Water Full indicator illuminates, when the internal
water tank has filled with condensed water. The air
conditioner will turn o automatically. To drain the water
tank, see "Air Conditioner Care” for instructions.




AIR CONDITIONER USE

IMPORTANT: If the air conditioner has been tilted on its side,
wait 24 hours before turning on the air conditioner to allow
the oil to return to the compressor. This will prevent the air
conditioner from failing prematurely.

e Allow 20" (51 cm) of space around the unit for proper air
circulation.

e Do Not operate the air conditioner without air filters in
place.

e Do not spill liquid on the control panel; it may cause an
electrical short to the interior electronic parts that would
either disable them or cause them to function improperly.

e When turning on the air conditioner for the first time
after plugging it into an electrical outlet, the unit will
start in Cooling mode set at 75°F (24°C), and at High fan
speed. The control panel will display the current room
temperature.

AIR CONDITIONER CARE

4

Electrical Shock Hazard
Disconnect power before cleaning.
Failure to do so canresult in death or electrical shock.

CLEANING

1. Unplug or disconnect power.

2. Use only a soft cloth dampened with water to clean the
cabinet.
NOTE:

eDo not use a liquid or spray cleaner to clean the air
conditioner.

DO NOT use chemicals, abrasives, ammonia, chlorine
bleach, concentrated detergents, solvents or scouring
pads. Some of these chemicals/items may damage and/
or discolor your air conditioner.

3. Dry thoroughly with a soft cloth.
4. Plug in or reconnect power.

AIRFILTERS

The air filters should be cleaned at least once a week for your
unit to operate at optimum efficiency.

IMPORTANT: Do Not operate the air conditioner without air
filters in place.

1. Unplug or disconnect power.
2. Pull on the tabs to slide out the filters from the back of
the air conditioner.

NOTE: The secondary filters are accessible once the main
filters are removed.

¢ When turning on the unit after previous use, it will
remember the last settings used.

After a normal shut down, please wait for 3 minutes
before restarting the unit.

In Cooling mode, this unit should not require water
to be removed. This model has a unique design that
continuously evaporates the water.

e When the unit is operated in high humidity conditions,
you may need to empty the water tank periodically.

The unit will shut down automatically when the water
tankis full. The Water Full indicator illuminates to alert
you of this condition.

3. Wash or vacuum the dust from the air filters.

NOTE: If washed, gently shake the filter to remove the
excess water and dust particles trapped in the filter.

4, Reinstall the filters.
5. Plugin or reconnect power.

INTERNAL WATER TANK

The Water Full indicator illuminates, when the internal water
tank has filled with condensed water.

To Empty the Internal Water Tank:

1. Unplug or disconnect power.

2. Place a shallow 1 quart or larger pan (not included) below
the lower drain located on the back (near the bottom) of
the air conditioner.

3. Remove the cap and the rubber plug and drain the water
tank.

4. Re-insert the drain plug and screw the cap snugly into
place.

5. Plugin or reconnect power.

STORAGE

If the unit is not being used for a long period of time:

1. Unplug or disconnect power.

2. Drain the water from the water tank. See “Air
Conditioner Care."

3. Use the original packaging to repack the unit to avoid a
buildup of dust or dirt.

4, Store the air conditioner in a cool, dry location.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

First try the solutions suggested here to possibly avoid the cost of a service call.

PROBLEM

Unit does not start or
operate

POSSIBLE CAUSE(S)

Power supply cord is not plugged into an outlet.

SOLUTION

Plug the power cord into a grounded 3 prong
outlet.

Power supply cord has tripped.

Press and release the RESET button on the power
supply cord.

The Power button has not been pressed.

Press the Power button on the Control Panel or
Remote Control to turn ON the air conditioner.

There is no power to the electrical outlet.

Plug a working lamp into the outlet to check for
power.

A household fuse has blown or a circuit breaker
has tripped.

Replace the fuse or reset the circuit breaker.

The control was programmed for a Time Delay.

Cancel the Time Delay. See "Control Panel.”

The batteries in the remote control are dead.

Replace the batteries.

The internal water tank is full.

NOTE: The air conditioner automatically turns
off, and the Water Full indicator illuminates to
alert you of this condition.

Empty the water tank. See "Air Conditioner
Care.”

Remote controliis not
working

Batteries are dead.

Replace the batteries.

Batteries are installed incorrectly.

Make sure the batteries are inserted in the correct
position.

Air conditioneris
working but the room
is not cooling.

The room temperature is hot.

NOTE: On extremely hot and humid days,the air}
conditioner will take longer to cool the room.

Allow time for the room to cool when you first turn
on the unit.

Make sure the air conditioner has an adequate
BTU rating for the size of the room being cooled.

The control is set incorrectly to Fan or Dehum
mode.

Set the Mode to Cool and the Fan Speed to High.

Airflow is restricted.

Remove any obstacles to the airflow and redirect
airflow for uniform cooling.

Temperature set too high.

Lower the set temperature.

Air filters are dirty or restricted.

Clean the air filter. See "Air Conditioner Care.”

Air conditioner installed incorrectly

Check the exhaust hose and window panel for
proper installation.

Doors and windows are open.

Close the doors and windows to the room being
cooled to prevent cooled air from escaping.

FOR MORE HELP, VISIT HAIERAMERICA.COM OR CALL THE CONSUMER HELP LINE AT 1-877-337-3639.

10




LIMITED WARRANTY

For The Period Of: | Will Replace:

One Year Replacement, repair, or refund of the original retail price for any product which fails due to a de-
From the date of the fect in materials or workmanship. If the unit is exchanged, the replacement unit is warranted for
original purchase the remainder of your product's original one-year warranty period. GE will, at its sole discretion,

replace the product with a product of the same or comparable functionality and quality or refund
the original retail price.

In Order to Make a Warranty Claim During the First 90 Days from the Date of Original Purchase:

m Properly pack your unit. We recommend using the original m Include in the package a copy of the sales receipt or other
carton and packing materials. evidence of date of original purchase. Also print your name

m Return the product to the retail location where it was and address and a description of the defect.

purchased.

In Order to Make a Warranty Claim During the Remainder of the One-Year Warranty:

m Locate your original sales receipt and make a note of your m Please return all requested materials (postage pre-paid) in the
model and serial number. carton provided. Please include a description of the defect.

m Call 1.877.337.3639 (in the United States) toinitiate = You should receive your replacement product or refund
the product replacement process. In Canada, call within 7 to 10 business days after your package is received.

1.877.470.9174.

m You will be asked to provide your name, address, date of
purchase, model and serial number.

m GE Appliances will arrange for a carton to be sent to your
home to recover the product.

What Will Not Cover:

m Customer instruction. This owner’s manual provides m Replacement of house fuses or resetting of circuit breakers.

information regarding operating instructions and user

controls.
m Damage to the product caused by improper power supply

m Improper installation. If you have an installation problem, voltage, accident, fire, floods or acts of God
y y ’ -

or if the air conditioner is of improper capacity, contact

your dealer or installer. You are responsible for providing m Incidental or consequential damage caused by possible
adequate electrical connecting facilities. defects with this air conditioner.
m Failure of the product resulting from modifications to the m Damage caused after delivery.

product or due to unreasonable use including failure to
provide reasonable and necessary maintenance.

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES - Your sole and exclusive remedy is product repair as provided in this Limited
Warranty. Any implied warranties, including the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
are limited to one year or the shortest period allowed by law.

For US Customers: This warranty is extended to the original purchaser and any succeeding owner for products purchased

for home use within the USA. If the product is located in an area where service by a GE Appliances Authorized Servicer is not
available, you may be responsible for a trip charge or you may be required to bring the product to an Authorized GE Appliances
Service location for service. In Alaska, the warranty excludes the cost of shipping or service calls to your home.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages. This warranty gives you specific
legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. To know what your legal rights are, consult your
local or state consumer affairs office or your state's Attorney General.

Warrantor US:
GE Appliances, a Haier company

11

m Failure due to corrosion on models not corrosion-protected.
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DOCUMENTS A CONSERVER

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit Haier. Ce manuel d'utilisation vous ai-
dera a obtenir la meilleure performance possible de votre climatiseur. Numéro de modéle

Pour référence ultérieure, inscrire le numéro de plaque signalétique
et la date d'achat. La plaque signalétique est située sur une étiquette Numéro de série
sur le coté de votre le climatiseur.

Pour faciliter I'obtention d'un service sous garantie, agrafer la preuve Date d'achat
de la date d'achat a ce manuel.
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SECURITE DU CLIMATISEUR

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est trés importante.

Nous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importants dans ce manuel et sur votre appareil ménager.
Assurez-vous de toujours lire tous les messages de sécurité et de vous y conformer.

Voici le symbole d'alerte de sécurité.

Ce symbole d'alerte de sécurité vous signale les dangers potentiels de déces et de blessures graves
a vous et a d'autres. Tous les messages de sécurité suivront le symbole d'alerte de sécurité et le mot
“DANGER,” “AVERTISSEMENT" ou "ATTENTION."

Ces mots signifient :
Une situation de danger imminent. Vous courez le risque d'un décés ou de
A DAN G E R blessures graves si vous ne suivez pas immeédiatement les instructions.
Une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si vous ne I'évitez pas, peut
A I\ : 3R S5 13 \\B provoqueriamort ou des blessures graves.
Une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si vous ne I'évitez pas, peut
A ATT E N TI o N entrainer des blessures |égéres a modérées.

Tous les messages de sécurité vous diront quel est le danger potentiel et vous disent comment réduire le risque de
blessure et ce qui peut se produire en cas de non-respect des instructions.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT : An de réduire le risque d'incendie, de choc électrique, de blessures corporelles ou de dommage lors
de I'utilisation du climatiseur, il convient d'observer certaines précautions fondamentales, notamment :

e Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil. REMARQUE : Eteindre'l'apparei[ enappuyant sur le bouton
o Brancher sur une prise & 3 alvéoles reliée 4 la terre. Power (mise sous tension) ne débranche PAS l'appareil de

N | | del | I'alimentation électrique.
¢ Ne pas enlever la prise de liaison a la terre. . . . -
P P eNe pas installer le climatiseur ou I'utiliser dans une zone

¢ Ne pas utiliser d'adaptateur. dont I'atmosphére contient des gaz combustibles ou dont
« Ne pas utiliser de rallonge. I'atmosphére est contaminée. Eviter les contacts entre tout

. . . . . . produit chimique et le climatiseur.
¢ Ne pas faire fonctionner le climatiseur sila prise ou le

cable est endommagé(e), si I'appareil ne fonctionne eNe rien remiser directement au-dessus du climatiseur.
pas correctement, s'il est tombe par terre ou a éte eUtiliser deux personnes ou plus pour déplacer et installer le
endommage. climatiseur.

*Seul du personnel d'entretien qualifié est habilité eNe jamais faire fonctionner le climatiseur siles filtres ne sont
a effectuer une intervention d'entretien sur le pas en place.

;lrlcr:\car;téssgzFeoxr;tricetr?rrlgpcaergili'g:gjfé\éllgzg-gree le plus *Ne pas faire fonctionner le climatiseur a proximité d'une
’ baignoire, d'une douche, d'un lavabo ou de toute zone
eDéconnecter la source de courant électrique avant humide.
I'entretien.
eDéconnecter la source de courant électrique avant le

nettoyage.
LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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PIECES ET CARACTERISTIQUES
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EXIGENCES D'INSTALLATION

OUTILLAGEET PIECES

Rassembler les outils et pieces nécessaires avant @W
d'entreprendre l'installation.
OUTILS NECESSAIRES e Visaboutpointu(7) g o s Twau
évacuation
eTournevis a lame plateeTournevis Phillips (2) pour le support de d'évacuation
drnevi P urnevis Fhtip fenétre (1) pourla 571105"2' s)elon le
P|ECES FOURNIES bride de sécurité (4) R

pour la xation du pan-
neau de fenétre

— [
= I o 3 6 &

* Panneau de fe- e Panneauxde o visabout plat (6) .S t eSupport de e Brid
nétre principal raccord (2) (4) pour les duepf%(r)\%tre fenétre ride
panneaux de supérieur (2) inférieur (2)
raccord (2) pour Pour fend Pour fenétres
les buses our fenctres envinyle
envinyle
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e Bandede e Bandede e Télécommande
mousse mousse .
supérieure supérieure e Piles(2)
(10mmx 10 (10 mm x
mm X 10 mmx
102 cm) 102 cm)

EXIGENCES D'EMPLACEMENT

® Placer le climatiseur sur une surface plane et horizontale
aune distance de 20" (51 cm) au minimum de tout mur.

NOTE: La distance recommandée par rapport a la fenétre
pour une performance optimale est de 30 po (76 cm).

® Maintenir un dégagement de 20" (51 cm) au minimum
autour du climatiseur an de ne pas entraver la circulation
dair.

® Ne pas obstruer le climatiseur de quelque maniére que ce
soit (rideaux, stores, etc).

® | e tuyau d'évacuation doit étre dégagé de toute
obstruction.

® Ne pas placer le climatiseur sur une surface instable ou
surélevée. Celui-ci pourrait basculer et occasionner des
dommages ou des blessures.

® Placer le climatiseur & I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil ou
d’une source de chaleur (plinthes chauantes, cuisiniéres,
etc).

® | e panneau de fenétre peut étre installé sur une fenétre
d'une ouverture de 20" (51 cm) minimum a 40" (101,6 cm)
maximum.
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SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRIQUES
A AVERTISSEMENT

4

Risque de choc électrique
Brancher sur une prise a 3 alvéoles reliée a la terre.

Ne pas enlever la broche de liaison a la terre du cordon
d'alimentation.

Ne pas utiliser un adaptateur.
Ne pas utiliser un cable de rallonge.

Le non-respect de cette instruction pourrait causer un
décés, un incendie ou un choc électrique.

CORDON D’ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

Spécications du cablage
®115V, 60 Hz, 15 ampéres, protégé par fusible et relié ala
‘anrggémmande I'emploi d'un disjoncteur ou fusible tem-
porisé.
® Utiliser uniquement un circuit distinct.
Ne faire fonctionner aucun autre appareil électrique sur
ce circuit, car cela pourrait déclencher le disjoncteur ou

griller les fusibles.
Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, celui-ci ne peut
pas étre réparé. Il doit étre remplacé par un cordon d'alimen-
tation fourni par le fabricant du produit. Sile cordon d'ali-
mentation électrique est endommagé, contacter le service a
la clientéle de Haier au 1-877-337-3639.

Pour tester le cordon d'alimentation avant utilisation

1. Brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise a 3
alvéoles reliée a la terre.

2. Appuyer sur le bouton Test, puis appuyer et relacher
le bouton Reset (réinitialisation) pour rétablir
I'alimentation.

METHODE DE LIAISON A LA TERRE
REQUISE

Ce climatiseur doit étre relié a la terre. Le climatiseur

est équipé d'un cordon d'alimentation électrique a trois
broches pour la liaison a la terre. Le cordon d'alimentation
doit étre branché sur une prise de courant de configuration
correspondante, a 3 alvéoles, reliée a la terre et installée
conformément a tous les codes et réglements locaux.

[

@

115V
15 Amp
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INSTRUCTIONS D’'INSTALLATION

ETAPE 1- DEBALLAGE DU 3. Retourner le panneau de fenétre principal de sorte que la

buse soit éloignée. Insérer une vis a bout plat dans le trou

CLIMATISEUR an de fixer le panneau de fenétre a I'adaptateur.

REMARQUE : Pour les modéles a deux tuyaux, installer la
buse du petit tuyau sur le trou situé a gauche du panneau.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Risque du poids excessif

Utiliser deux ou plus de personnes pour déplacer et
installer le climatiseur.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer une
blessure au dos ou d'autres blessures.

eEnlever les matériaux d'emballage. Conserver le carton et
le polystyréne d'emballage pour entreposer le climatiseur
lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

REMARQUE: I n'y a AUCUN matériau d'emballage a retirer ETAPE 3- INS-[ALLATION DU PAN-
al'intérieur du climatiseur - Ne pas ouvrir la caisse. NEAU DE FENETRE PRlNClPAL ET
e Jeter/recycler tous les matériaux d’emballage de maniére DES PANNEAUX DE RACCORD

adéquate.
eManipuler le climatiseur délicatement. REMARQUE : En fonction des dimensions de l'ouverture
eGarder le climatiseur debout et d'aplomb. Ne pas placer le de votre fenétre, utiliser le panneau principal avec I'un des

climatiseur sur le flanc, sur I'avant, sur le dos ou a l'envers. panneaux de raccord ou les deux.
1. Ouvrir la fenétre et placer le panneau de fenétre

ETAPE 2 - INSTALLATION DE LA principal dansla fenétre.
BUSE D'EVACUATION SURLE REMARQUE : Le panneau de fenétre est concu pour une

installation sur une fenétre a coulissement vertical ou

PANNEAU DE FENETRE PRINCIPAL horizontal.

1. Tenir le panneau de fenétre principal de maniére a ce Fenétre a li t vertical
que les bords en L de la plaque soient face a vous. enetre a coulissement vertica

-
=
>
<
(Q)
>
»

J—

@ Panneau de fenétre principal
@ BordsenL 1 1

2. Aligner la buse d'évacuation avec les encoches de
I'ouverture, puis insérer et faire glisser la buse pour
accéder al'orgies al'arriére du panneau de fenétre

Fenétre a coulissement horizontal

principal.
p— (] paneay
de fenétre Panneau de fenétre
principal principal
A ' Buse
d'évacuation

(1 0u2selon
B le modéle)

2. Régler le ou les panneau(x) de raccord pour s'adapter a
lalargeur ou a la hauteur de la fenétre comme illustré.

REMARQUE : Certaines installations peuvent nécessiter de
couper les panneaux de raccord pour les ajuster a la fenétre.
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3. Selon le nombre de panneaux d'extension employés, utiliser 5. Appliquer la bande de mousse supérieure (fournie) sur

deux ou quatre vis plates pour fixer le ou les panneaux d'ex- toute la longueur supérieure du panneau de fenétre, puis
tension sur le panneau principal. Installer depuis I'arriére. appliquer la bande de mousse inférieure (fournie) sur
toute la longueur du bord avant inférieur du panneau, tel

qu'illustreé.

W >

4. Pour les fenétres en vinyle seulement. Aller a I'étape 6
pour les fenétres en bois.
Positionner les deux supports de fenétre supérieurs et
les deux supports de fenétre inférieurs de sorte a
maintenir au mieux le ou les panneaux de raccord.

Avant assemblage
SEULEMENT POUR VINYLE

INSTALLATION TYPIQUE POUR FENETRES EN VINYLE

@ Bande de mousse @ Support inférieur

superieure @ Bande de mousse
Support supérieur inférieure

@ Panneau de raccord

6. Fixer le panneau sur la fenétre au moyen des vis fournies, en
serrant les vis sur le rebord et le cadre de la fenétre.

@ Supports de fenétre supérieurs

0
<
Q
Z
<
o
Supports de fenétre inférieurs L.

Aprés assemblage

Fixer avec vis pointues (2) —

7. Installer la bride de sécurité sur la fenétre a l'aide d'une
vis a bout pointu.

REMARQUE : La bride de sécurité empéche la fenétre de
s'ouvrir de I'extérieur.

A @ Bride de sécurité

QTV' Vis pointu (1)
B m\
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ETAPE 4 - RACCORDEMENT DU ETAPE 6 - FIN DE LINSTALLATION
TUYAU D'EVACUATION A LA BUSE

D'I:;\_/ACUAT|0N_ o A AVERTISSEMENT

. Saisir le tuyau d'évacuation par les deux extrémités et
tirer doucement pour déployer le tuyau.

REMARQUE : Ne pas ajouter de tuyaux supplémentaires i‘lm
pour allonger la longueur. Cela diminuerait efficacité du
refroidissement et pourrait endommager le climatiseur.

2. Raccorder I'extrémité ouverte du tuyau d'évacuation ala . . .
e . : . Risque de choc électrique
buse d'évacuation en tournant dans le sens antihoraire. q q
Brancher sur une prise a 3 alvéoles reliée a la terre.

Ne pas enlever la broche de liaison a la terre du cordon
d'alimentation.

Ne pas utiliser un adaptateur.
@ Buse - A
d'évacuation (1 ou 2 Ne pas utiliser un cable de rallonge.

selon le modéle) Le non-respect de cette instruction pourrait causer un

Tuyau (extrémité ou- décés, unincendie ou un choc électrique.
verte)

@ Tuyau (extremlte du 1. Brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise a
raccord) 3 alvéolesreliée ala terre.

2. Appuyer sur le bouton Reset (réinitialisation) sur le
cordon d'alimentation pour s'assurer que la prise de
sécurité alimente le climatiseur.

ETI;\PE 5-RACCORDERLE TUYAU
D'EVACUATION POUR LA
CLIMATISEUR

IMPORTANT : Lors de la connexion du tuyau, le climatiseur
doit étre assez prés de la fenétre que vous ne serez pas
déloger la plaque d'étanchéité de la fenétre. Une fois que le
tuyau est raccordé, déplacer le climatiseur 20" (51 cm) de la
paroi.

-
o
>
z
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1. Etendre le tuyau flexible pour atteindre l'appareil.

2. Diriger l'ouverture du tuyau sur la sortie d'évacuation et
pousser fermement en ligne droite dans la sortie jusqu'a
entendre un clic.
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TABLEAU DE COMMANDE

. ] ) ) . (] )
Timer High Low Water Full Cool Fan Dehum Sleep POWER

BOUTONS

@ BOUTON DE MINUTERIE @ BOUTONS DE FLECHES HAUT/BAS

Programmer une durée de 1 heure a 24 heures pour
éteindre ou allumer le climatiseur. Lorsqu’une durée diffé-
rée est programmeée, le témoin Timer (minuterie) s'allume.

Lorsque le climatiseur fonctionne:
1. Appuyer sur le bouton Timer (minuterie).

2. Appuyer sur les fleches haut ou bas pour sélectionner le
nombre d'heures supplémentaires de fonctionnement
avant que I'appareil ne s'éteigne.

REMARQUE : Attendre environ 5 secondes pour
enregistrer I'neure a laquelle le climatiseur doit
s'éteindre.

Lorsque le climatiseur ne fonctionne pas:

1. Appuyer sur le bouton Timer (minuterie).

2. Appuyer sur les fleches haut ou bas pour
sélectionner la durée en heures au bout de laquelle
I'appareil se mettra en marche.

REMARQUE : Attendre environ 5 secondes
pour enregistrer I'heure a laquelle le climatiseur doit se
mettre en marche.

Annulation de la minuterie:

eAppuyer une fois sur le bouton de minuterie, la durée
résiduelle en heure clignote, appuyer de nouveau sur le
bouton de minuterie pour annuler la minuterie.

BOUTON DE VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR

La vitesse du ventilateur peut étre réglée de basse a levée
selon que le climatiseur est en fonctionnement.
REMARQUE: La vitesse du ventilateur ne peut pas

étre réglée lorsque I'appareil est en mode Dehum
(déshumidifier).

eAppuyer sur le bouton Fan Speed (vitesse du ventilateur)

pour alterner entre les deux vitesses. Le témoin
correspondant a la vitesse du ventilateur s'allume.

FENETRE DE SIGNAL DE LA TELECOMMANDE
Pointer la télécommande vers cette fenétre pour que le

tableau de commande recoive le signal.

AFFICHAGE DU TABLEAU DE COMMANDE

Affiche la température réglée en degrés Fahrenheit ou en
degrés Celsius, ou la durée résiduelle en heures pour une
mise sous ou hors tension différée. Le témoin correspon-
dant s'allumera.
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Réglent la température ou une durée différée en heures.
Réglage de la température:

La température peut étre réglée a 62 °F et 86 °F (17 °C et
30°C) lorsque le climatiseur est en mode de refroidisse-
ment.

1. Appuyer sur le bouton Mode jusqu'a ce que le mode Cool
(refroidissement) soit sélectionné.

2. Appuyer sur les fleches haut/bas pour sélectionner
la température.

REMARQUE : La température ne peut pas étre réglée
lorsque le climatiseur est en mode Fan (ventilateur) ou
Dehum (déshumidifier).

REMARQUE : Appuyer en méme temps sur la fléche as-
cendante et la fleche descendante permet de sélectionner
le mode fléchage de la température en °C ou °F. Le témoin
correspondant s'allume.

(¥) BOUTON DE SELECTION DU MODE

Appuyer sur le bouton de sélection du mode pour alterner
entre options de fonctionnement. Le témoin correspon-
dant s'allume:

Heat (chaleur) (sur certains modéles) - Chauffe la pieéce ala
température réglée

Cool (refroidissement) - Refroidit la piece a la température
réglée

Dehum (déshumidifier) - Atténue I'humidité dans la piéce

Fan (ventilateur) - Fait circuler I'air dans la piéce sans la
refroidir

BOUTON POWER (MISE SOUS TENSION)

Appuyer sur le bouton de mise sous tension pour mettre en
marche le climatiseur.

REMARQUE : Eteindre |'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton
Power (mise sous tension) ne débranche PAS I'appareil de
I'alimentation électrique.

eAppuyer sur le bouton de mise sous tension. Le témoin
Power (mise sous tension) s'allume.
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TELECOMMANDE

Haier

N

1. Insérer les deux piles (fournies).

2. Pointer la télécommande vers la fenétre de réception du
signal sur le tableau de commande pour faire fonctionner
le climatiseur.

(A) BOUTON SLEEP (SOMMEIL)
Augmente la température réglée de 2 °F (1 °C) aprés
2 heures, puis I'augmente de nouveau de 2 °F (1 °C)
apres 2 heures supplémentaires.

REMARQUE: Le ventilateur fonctionne a vitesse basse
et ne peut pas étre réglé en mode Sleep (sommeil).

Appuyer sur le bouton Sleep (sommeil) pour accéder
au mode Sleep (sommeil). Le témoin Sleep (sommeil)
s'allume.

Annulation du mode Sleep (sommeil) :

eAppuyer sur le bouton Sleep (sommeil) ou le bouton
Mode sur la télécommande.

BOUTON °C/°F :

«Appuyer sur le bouton Sleep (sommeil) ou tout autre
bouton de mode (Cool, Fan ou Dry) sur la télécom-
mande.

TEMOINS LUMINEUX

SBoonn

° . ° ° ° ° ° o °
Timer High Low Water Full Cool Fan Dehum Sleep POWER

A

S'allument pour indiquer le mode, la vitesse ou la condition
sélectionné(e).

@ WATER FULL (RESERVOIR D'EAU PLEIN)

Le témoin Water Full (réservoir d'eau plein) s'allume
lorsque le réservoir d'eau interne est rempli

d'eau de condensation. Le climatiseur s'éteint
automatiquement. Pour vidanger le réservoir d'eau,
consulter les instructions ala section "Entretien du
climatiseur”.

UTILISATION DU CLIMATISEUR

IMPORTANT : Sile climatiseur a été incliné sur le c6té,
patienter 24 heures avant de le remettre en marche pour
laisser le temps a I'huile de rejoindre le compresseur. Cela
évitera au climatiseur de tomber en panne prématurément.

e Laisser un dégagement de 20" (51 cm) autour de
I'appareil pour permettre al'air de circuler correctement.

¢ Ne Pas faire fonctionner le climatiseur si les filtres a air ne
sont pas en place.

e Ne pasrenverser de liquide sur le tableau de commande;
cela pourrait provoquer un court-circuit électrique vers
les composants électroniques intérieurs et entrainer leur
désactivation ou leur dysfonctionnement.

e Lorsque I'on allume le climatiseur pour la premiere fois
apreés l'avoir branché sur une prise électrique, I'appareil
démarre en mode de refroidissement réglé sur 75 °F (24
°C), et sur une vitesse de ventilateur élevée. Le tableau de
commande affiche la température actuelle de la piéce.

e Lorsque l'appareil est rallumé, les réglages précédem-
ment utilisés sont mémorisés.

20

e Aprés avoir éteint I'appareil selon la procédure normale,

attendre 3 minutes avant de redémarrer I'appareil.

e Enmode de refroidissement, il n'est pas nécessaire de

retirer de I'eau de I'appareil. Ce modeéle unique a été
concu de maniére a évaporer I'eau de facon continue.

e Lorsque lI'appareil fonctionne dans un environnement

trés humide, il peut étre nécessaire de vider le réservoir
d'eaurégulierement.

e |'appareil s'éteint automatiquement lorsque le réservoir

d'eau est plein. A ce moment-Ia, le témoin Water Full
(réservoir d'eau plein) s'allume pour vous avertir.



ENTRETIEN DU CLIMATISEUR

A AVERTISSEMENT

4

Risque de choc électrique

Déconnecter la source de courant électrique avant le
nettoyage.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut causer un dé-
cés ou un choc électrique.

NETTOYAGE

1. Débrancher ou déconnecter la source de courant
électrique.

2. Nettoyer la caisse avec un chiffon doux humidifié al'eau
uniquement.

REMARQUE:

eNe pas utiliser de nettoyant liquide ou en aérosol pour
nettoyer le climatiseur.
oNE PAS utiliser de produits chimiques, de produits
abrasifs, d'ammoniaque, d'agent de blanchiment, de
détergents concentres, de solvants ou de tampons a
récurer. Certains de ces produits chimiques/articles
peuvent endommager et/ou décolorer le climatiseur.
3. Sécher soigneusement avec un chiffon doux.

4. Brancher I'appareil ou reconnecter la source de courant
électrique.

FILTRES A AIR

Les filtres a air doivent étre nettoyés au minimum une fois
par semaine pour que I'appareil fonctionne a un niveau
d'efficacité optimal.

IMPORTANT : Ne Pas faire fonctionner le climatiseur siles
filtres a air ne sont pas en place.

1. Débrancher ou déconnecter la source de courant
électrique.

DEPANNAGE

2. Tirer sur les pattes pour faire coulisser les filtres et les
dégager de l'arriére du climatiseur.

REMARQUE : Les filtres secondaires sont accessibles une

fois que les filtres principaux ont été retirés.
3. Eliminer la poussiére en lavant les filtres ou a I'aide d'un
aspirateur.

REMARQUE : Si les filtres sont lavés, les secouer douce-
ment pour éliminer le surplus d'eau et de particules de
poussiére piégées dans le filtre.

4. Réinstaller les filtres.

5. Brancher I'appareil ou reconnecter la source de courant
électrique.

RESERVOIR D'EAU INTERNE

Le témoin Water Full (réservoir d'eau plein) s'allume lorsque le

réservoir d'eau interne est rempli d'eau de condensation.
Vidage du réservoir d’eau interne :

1. Débrancher ou déconnecter la source de courant
électrique.

2. Placer un récipient creux d'une capacité minimale de 1

pinte (non inclus) sous l'orgies de vidange inférieur situé a

I'arriere du climatiseur (pres du fond).

3. Retirer le capuchon et le bouchon en caoutchouc et vidan-

ger le réservoir d'eau.

4. Réinstaller le bouchon de vidange et visser solidement le
capuchon.

5. Brancher I'appareil ou reconnecter la source de courant
électrique.

RANGEMENT

Lors de longues périodes infantilisation de I'appareil :
1. Débrancher ou déconnecter la source de courant
électrique.

2. Vidanger I'eau du réservoir d'eau. Voir “Entretien du
climatiseur”.

3. Mettre I'appareil dans son emballage d'origine pour éviter
une accumulation de poussiére ou de saleté.

4. Entreposer le climatiseur dans un endroit frais et sec.

Essayez tout d'abord les solutions suggérées ici et évitez les couts pour le service de reparation.

PROBLEME

CAUSE(S) POSSIBLE(S)

Lappareil ne se met
pas en marche ou ne
fonctionne pas

une prise murale.

Le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas raccordé a

SOLUTION

3 alvéolesreliée ala terre.

Brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise a
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PROBLEME

CAUSE(S) POSSIBLE(S)

Quelqu’un a trébuché sur le cordon d'alimenta-
tion.

SOLUTION

Appuyer et relacher le bouton RESET
(réinitialisation) sur le cordon d'alimentation.

Le bouton de mise sous tension Power n'a pas
été enfoncé.

Appuyer sur le bouton de mise sous tension sur le
tableau de commande ou la télécommande pour
ALLUMER le climatiseur.

La prise électrique n'est pas alimentée.

Brancher une lampe en état de marche sur la prise
pour vérifier si celle-ci est alimentée.

Un fusible est grillé ou un disjoncteur s'est
déclenché.

Remplacer le fusible ou réenclencher le
disjoncteur.

La commande a été programmée pour un e
mise en marche différée.

Annuler la mise en marche différée. Voir “Tableau
de commande”.

Les piles de la télécommande sont épuisées.

Remplacer les piles.

Le réservoir d'eauinterne est plein.

REMARQUE: Le climatiseur s'éteint automa-
tiguement et le témoin de réservoir d'eau plein
s'allume pour vous avertir.

Vider le réservoir d'eau. Voir "Entretien du clima-
tiseur”.

La télécommande ne
fonctionne pas.

Les piles sont usées.

Remplacer les piles.

Les piles n‘'ont pas été insérées correctement.

Vérifier que les piles sont insérées dans le bon
sens.

Le climatiseur fonc-
tionne mais la piéce ne
refroidit pas.

La température de la piéce est élevée.

REMARQUE : Durant les journées trés chaudes
et humides, le climatiseur met plus longtemps a
refroidir la piéce.

Lors d'une premiére utilisation, le refroidissement
de la piéce prend plus de temps.

S'assurer que le débit thermique du climatiseur
est approprié aux dimensions de la piéce a refroi-
dir.

La commande a été incorrectement réglée sur
le mode Fan (ventilateur) ou Dehum
(déshumidifier).

Régler I'appareil en mode Cool (refroidissement)et
la vitesse du ventilateur sur High (élevée).

Le débit d'air est obstrué.

Dégager tout obstacle obstruant le débit d'air et
rediriger le débit d'air pour un refroidissement
homogeéne.

La température a été réglée a un niveau trop
élevé.

Diminuer le réglage de la température.

Les filtres a air sont sales ou obstrués.

Nettoyer le filtre a air. Voir “"Entretien du climati-
seur”,

Le climatiseur a été incorrectement installé.

Vérifier sile tuyau d'évacuation et le panneau de
fenétre ont été correctement installés.

Les portes et les fenétres sont ouvertes.

Fermer les portes et les fenétres de la piece are-
froidir pour éviter que I'air froid ne s'échappe.

POUR OBTENIR DE LAIDE SU‘PPLEMENTAIRE, VISITER HAIERAMERICA.COM OU CONTACTER LA LIGNE
D'ASSISTANCE A LA CLIENTELE AU 1-877-337-3639.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

Pendant cette période : | GE effectuera:

Unan Le remplacement, la réparation ou le remboursement du prix de détail d'origine de tout produit
a partir de la date d'ach- | dont la défaillance est causée par une vice de matiére ou de fabrication. Sil'appareil fait I'objet
at d'origine d'un remplacement, I'appareil de substitution est couvert pendant la période restante de la ga-

rantie d'origine d'un an de votre produit. GE Appliances procédera, a sa discrétion, au remplace-
ment du produit par un autre d'une fonctionnalité et d'une qualité identique ou comparable, ou au
remboursement du prix de détail d'origine.

Pour effectuer une réclamation sous garantie pendant les premiers 90 jours a partir de la date d’achat initiale :

m Emballer le produit correctement. Nous recommandons m Inclure dans I'emballage une copie du recu de caisse ou
I'utilisation de la boite et du matériel d’'emballage d’origine. une autre preuve de la date d'achat initial. Imprimer aussi
votre nom et votre adresse ainsi qu'une description de la

Ret | duit intd te de détail ouil a été
m Retourner le produit au point de vente de détail ouil a été défectuosits.

acheté.

Pour effectuer une réclamation sous garantie pendant la période restante de la garantie d'un an:

m Rechercher votre recu de caisse d'origine et prendre note m Veiller a retourner tout le matériel requis (port payé) dans
des numéros de modéle et de série. la boite d'emballage fournie. Ne pas oublier d'inclure une

m Composer le 1.877.337.3639 (aux Etats-Unis) pour démarrer description de la défectuosité.
la procédure de remplacement du produit. Au Canada, m Votre produit de remplacement ou votre remboursement
composer le 1.877.470.9174. devrait vous parvenir dans un délai de 7 a 10 jours ouvrables

m On vous demandera de fournir votre nom, votre adresse, la apres réception de votre emballage d’expédition.

date d'achat et les numéros de modéle et de série.
m GE Appliances s'occupera de faire livrer une boite

d’emballage a votre domicile pour récupérer le produit. :_’t’
O
Ce quin’est pas couvert: g
m Les instructions au client. Ce manuel d'utilisation contient m Le remplacement des fusibles du domicile ou le réarmement -
des renseignements sur I'utilisation et les commandes de des disjoncteurs.
I'appareil.

m Une défectuosité causée par le corrosion sur les modéles qui
m Uneinstallation incorrecte. En cas de probléeme ne sont pas protégés contre celle-ci.
d’installation, ou si la capacité du climatiseur est incorrecte,
communiquer avec votre revendeur ou votre installateur.
Il est de votre responsabilité de procurer un équipement
électrique de branchement adéquat.

m Tout dommage occasionné par une tension d'alimentation
inappropriée, un accident, un incendie, une inondation ou
d’autres catastrophes naturelles.

m Les dommages accessoires ou indirects causés par

m Une défectuosité du produit résultant d'une modification d'éventuels défectuosités de ce climatiseur.

du produit ou d'une utilisation déraisonnable, y compris o
de I'omission d’effectuer un entretien raisonnable et m Les dommages survenus aprés la livraison.
nécessaire.

EXCLUSION DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES - Votre seul et unique recours consiste dans la réparation du produit tel que
stipulé dans la présente garantie limitée. Toute garantie implicite, y compris les garanties implicites relatives a la qualité
marchande ou a I'adéquation a un usage particulier, se limitera a une période d'un an ou a la période la plus courte prescrite
parlaloi.

Clients des Etats-Unis Cette garantie est offerte a I'acheteur initial et a tout propriétaire subséquent d’'un produit acheté aux
Etats-Unis a des fins d'usage domestique. Si le produit est situé dans une localité ou un réparateur autorisé GE Appliances
n'est pas disponible, vous pourriez encourir des frais de déplacement ou devoir acheminer le produit a un réparateur autorisé
GE Appliances pour faire réparer I'appareil. En Alaska, cette garantie exclut les frais d'expédition et les visites de service a votre
domicile.

Certains Etats ou provinces ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la restriction des dommages accessoires ou indirects.
Certains droits particuliers vous sont dévolus en vertu de la présente garantie et peuvent s'accompagner d'autres droits qui
varient selon votre lieu de résidence. Pour connaitre la nature exacte de vos droits, consultez I'organisme de protection du
consommateur de votre région, ou encore le bureau du procureur général de I'Etat.

Garant, Nous:
GE Appliances, a Haier company
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